

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : **KP(M). 292/2014**

Complainant/ appellant :Sri Dulal Bora

Respondent :Social Welfare Department.

Date of hearing :19-04-2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

The petitioner Sri Dulal Bora as well as the public authority to be represented by the SPIO of Social Welfare Department both are absent without any information.

In view of the large number of pending cases before this Commission, the Second appeal petition dated 14-11-2013 is taken up for consideration ex-parte.

On perusal of the case records it is seen that the petitioner filed an RTI petition before the Commissioner of Social Welfare Department on 15-6-2013, He referred to a news item in Asomiya Pratidin newspaper dated 13-6-2013 and wanted to know the names and place of posting , district-wise of 14 Nos. of "Mukhya Sevikas" together with their previous working experience with duration and place of posting. This was followed by his first appeal petition dated 7-8-2013 and second appeal petition dated 14-11-2013 before this Commission.

From the case records and in view of the absence of the petitioner, it could not be ascertained whether he has in the meanwhile received the required information from the concerned SPIO or whether he is still interested to get the information.

It is also observed that the information sought for is "presumptive" as it is based on a reported deposition made by the Commissioner before the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court about the future course of action at that point of time.

In view of the above, this Commission directs the SPIO of Social Welfare Department to inform the petitioner, within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order, whether any promotion, as mentioned by the petitioner in his RTI petition was made, together with other related information sought for, if not already informed.

Enclose a copy of the RTI petition and the second appeal petition along with this order to the concerned SPIO

With the above order the second appeal petition dated 14-11-2013 is disposed

Sd/-(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

of.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

- 1. SPIO of Social Welfare Department, Guwahti for information and necessary action.
- 2. Sri Dulal Bora, Koinadhara Tiniali, House No. -118, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Registrar Assam Information Commission